## **TOWN OF CORONATION BYLAW NO. 2019-668**

## BEING A BYLAW OF THE TOWN OF CORONATION IN THE PROVINCE OF ALBERTA TO ADOPT A MUNICIPAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN

| WHERE   | AS:   | Pursuant to the provisions of Section 632(1) of the Municipal Government Act, as amended, the Council of the Town of Coronation must, by Bylaw passed in accordance with Section 692 of the Municipal Government Act, adopt a MUNICIPAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN; |
|---|---|---|
| NOW T   | HEREFORE:   | THE COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF CORONATION IN THE PROVINCE OF ALBERTA, DULY ASSEMBLED, ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:  |
| 1.  | This Bylaw may  | be cited as "The Town of Coronation Municipal Development Plan".  |
| 2.  | Council adopts as the Municipal Development Plan for those lands contained within its civic boundaries, "The Town of Coronation Municipal Development Plan."                        |   |
| 3.  | Bylaw # 2009-558 being the "Town of Coronation Municipal Development Plan" currently in effect is hereby repealed including all amendments thereto and replaced by Bylaw #2019-668. |   |
| 4.  | This Bylaw take   | s effect on the date of the third and final reading.  |
| READ A FIRST TIME THIS 29 <sup>th</sup> DAY OF APRIL, 2019.   |   |   |
| A Public Hearing was held on May 27, 2019 as required by Section 230 of the Municipal Government Act. |   |   |
| READ A SECOND TIME THIS 27 <sup>th</sup> DAY OF MAY, 2019.  |   |   |
| READ A THIRD TIME AND PASSED THIS 27 <sup>th</sup> DAY OF MAY, 2019.                                  |   |   |
|   |   |   |
|   |   | MAYOR   |

CHIEF ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER